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Disclaimer
>\

I
@he material containedin thisdocumentis a presentation of generalinformation about the Praemium Group’s activities current as at the date of this

resentation (25 February 2025) andis supplementary to the Group’s previous ASX filings as applicable.

@t is provided in summary and does not purport to be complete. You should notrely uponit as advice forinvestment purposesas it does not take into account
yourinvestment objectives, financial position or needs. These factors should be considered, with or without professional advice when deciding if an
investmentis appropriate.

This presentation may containforward-looking statementsincluding statementsregarding ourintent, belief or current expectations withrespect to
@Draemium’s businesses and operations, market conditions, results of operation and financial condition, capital adequacy, specific provisions and risk
janagement practices. Readers are cautioned not to place unduereliance on these forward-looking statements.

Praemium does not undertake any obligation to publicly release the result of any revisions to these forward-looking statements toreflect eventsor
mmmmmmcircumstances after the date hereof toreflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. While due care has beenusedin the preparation of forecast
information, actual results may vary in a materially positive or negative manner. Forecasts and hypothetical examples are subject to uncertainty and
ontingencies outside Praemium’s control. Past performanceis not areliable indication of future performance.

Nna

To the extentpermitted by law, no responsibility for any loss arising in any way (including by way of negligence) from anyone acting or refraining from acting as
result of this materialis accepted by the Praemium Group or any of its related bodies corporate.

ersQ
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HY25 bUSiness » Strong 32% revenue growth, flowing

through to underlying EBITDA ex OneVue

No. 1platformin 2 categoriesin 2024
Investment Trends Report

Market-leading $31.9b Scope+ non-
custody solution

HY EBITDA (underlying) Revenue and otherincome
Spectrum launched, and captured $69m
inQ2FY25
Higher margin SMA now at $12.5b,
including 20% 5-year CAGR
Custodial and non-custodial
FUA Returnedto .
Shareholders HY25 Powerwrap returns to positive net flows

$2.7m of buy-back and $4.8m dividend -
7\ preemium $24.1m ($0.58 avg price) buy-backin total up to 31 Dec 24




2024 Investment Trends 3 pramb

No.1in 2 key categories

2024 Platform Competitive
’ Analysis and Benchmarking
Report

\V=1igal=]s|4@ Bestin
Trends Reporting

| No. 1in18 sub-categories
WAINN=*8 Praemium

2024 Platform Competitive
Analysis and Benchmarking
Report

No. 3 platform overall

' \V=Siael=lajdl Best in Data, Integration
Trends and Security

89% platformrating

WANN[=28 Praemium




Strategy progress

Spectrum
launched with
onboarded
clients adding
FUA

Continued growth
in Scope+

Repricing of
Scope

Enhancements to
consolidated view

Operations

Transfer of
functions from
Armenia to India

Ongoing
operational
enhancements
using LSS

Al pilot
programmes
underway to
improve
efficiencies

Customer Service

Improved adviser
onboarding
process underway

Annual customer
experience survey
completed

Implementation of
feedbackin
progress

Superannuation

Workflow and
process
improvements
with current
administration
provider

Review of
administration
optionsin
progress

7\ praemium

Acquisition
opportunities

OneVue
integration
tracking to plan

Several files
openonnew
opportunities -
same line of
business and/or
related and
synergistic
adviser desktop
applications
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OneVue

Transition tracking to plan
First earn-out statementissued
NIL owed
15 January FUA below $3b threshold
Emphasis on ensuring relationships are commercially sustainable
Second earn-out statement to be issued after 15 October measurement date

Expect FUA $2.5b - $3b at second earn-out



Stakeholder engagement

Enhanced Cybersecurity Framework

Cybersecurity webinar to advisers and firms to
buildresilience and strengthen defences

Dedicated 8 module Adviser Portal Training
program to provide the best customer
experience

Net growth x3 ESG-themed investment options
onplatform

First everlnvestor Forum showcasing executive
bench strengthandfocus areas

Implementation of an outsourced Internal Audit
function to leverage best-in-class capability and
skills

Corporate Governance Statementalignedto
the ASX “Corporate Governance Principles and
Recommendations (4t Edition)”

Shareholders

@)
OO0C

(47

Ourpeople

Community

7\ preemium

Launched Praemium Academy, encompassingall
aspects of employee wellbeingand development

Anew Career Framework alignedto our Values,
encouraging staff to consider areas of development
and prepare for performance conversations

Anew Leadership Development Program for middle
managers focusing onimproving outcomes through
performance, feedback and coaching

Refreshed WHS Charter and Workplace Behaviour
training provided with a core focus on a Speak Up
culture supported by a Whistleblower Hotline

Established the Community Committee with a focus on

values-basedvolunteering activities facilitated by
Community Service Leave

Praemium staff participatedin OzHarvest Cooking for
a Cause, Australia’sleading food rescue organisation

Company wide RU OK Day in support of the National

Day of Action of starting meaningful conversations
around mental health

10
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Group results

Group results Sm

= S

Platform
Portfolio services
Revenue
Expense recovery
Direct costs
Gross Profit
Cost of Operations
Information Technology
Sales & Marketing
General & Admin (incl corp)
Expenses*
EBITDA (underlying)
EBITDA %
Share schemes
D&RA
EBIT
Acquisition & restructure
Interest & other
NPBT
Tax
NPAT

8.6
(22)
1.1
7.5
(17)
5.8

28.5

10.0
38.5
1.4
(4.1)
35.8
(9.0)
(6.5)
(6.3)
(5.0)
(26.8)
9.0
23.3%
(1.1)
(27)
5.2
(0.7)
10
5.5
(1.5)
4.0

S change

(1.6)
0.1
2.0

02)
1.8

% change

(17)
(23)
43

(26)
68
(238)
5
36
11
46

*Includes $23,199,334 (1H24: $19,133,721) allocation of employee costs, incl OneVue $3,002,488 (1H24: nil)

7\ preemium

» Reconcilesunderlying
EBITDA to statutory profit

» Impacted by é months
OneVue 1H25vsnil 1H24

12
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Group results

% change

Group results Sm 2H24 $ change
Platform 35.0 31.3 3.7
Portfolio services 10.5 10.5 -
Revenue 45.5 41.8 B
Expense recovery 1.7 2.4 (0.8)
Direct costs (5.4) (4.7) (0.8)
Gross Profit 41.7 39.5 2.2
Cost of Operations (8.8) (8.8) -
Information Technology (8.3) (7.1) (1.2)
Sales & Marketing (6.1) (5.8) (0.4)
General & Admin (incl corp) (5.2) (5.1) (0.2)
Expenses (28.5) (26.7) (1.8)
EBITDA (underlying) ex OneVue 13.3 12.8 0.4
OneVue EBITDA (underlying) (0.5) (0.3) (0.2)
Group EBITDA (underlying) 12.9 12.5 0.3

» Platform -improved margins viarepricing andincreased FUA (flow + market)

ISLINSCRES|

28.5
10.0
38.5

» Portfolio services - organic growth offset by client rationalisation, repricing tailwind 2H25

D » IT-ongoinginvestments in capability, resilience and agility

» Spectrumlaunch-~$0.8mincremental acrossIT, marketing and general costs

N » OneVue -runrate from 2H24, transition to Praemium solutions will deliver synergies and accretion FY26

% change
0.5 23
0.5 5
7.0 18
0.3 19
(1.4) (34)
5.9 17
0.2 2
(1.7) (27)
0.2 3
(0.2) (5)
(1.7) (6)
4.3 48
(0.5) -
3.9 43

13
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Platform revenue margins
elevated by SMA repricing

Revenue Margins by Platform

e SMA e P\WL @ Total Platform (ex OneVue) — soeeeeees Linear (PWL) Linear (Total Platform (ex OneVue)) — seseesnas Linear (Total Platform (ex OneVue))

0.45% m— L —

0.40%

0.35%

0.25%

0.20% .20%

0.15%

0.10%
Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24

14

OneVue marginforthe current half was 28 bps cf exOneVue average of 28 bps



Net flows and FUA N

» SMA$12.5b -up20%

» Powerwrap $13.5b - up 8%

» OneVue $4.2b - acquired April 24

» Spectrum $72m - launched Oct 24
N » 20% SMA FUA CAGR5 years to Dec 24

25,000

35,000 FUA

20,000

NET FLOWS HY25 $510m - up $479m
» SMA $426m netinflow

» Powerwrap $18m netinflow
e . I I » OneVue $3m net outflow

15,000

10,000

» Spectrum $69m net inflow

Q221 Q222 Q223 Q224 Q225

aSMA =PWL mOnevue » Market movement $1,621mincrease

7\ preemium 15



Platform portfolios and revenue

SMA

$500,000
$450,000
$400,000
$350,000
$300,000
$250,000
$200,000

$150,000

$100,000

$50,000
$-

1H22 2H22 1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24

mmm No. of advisers — = Avg. FUM perportfolio

1H25

1,540
1,520
1,500
1,480
1,460
1,440
1,420
1,400

1,380

$3,300,000
$3,200,000
$3,100,000
$3,000,000
$2,900,000
$2,800,000
$2,700,000
$2,600,000
$2,500,000

1H22

Powerwrap

2H22 1H23

No. of advisers

Average revenue per portfolio (average portfolio #)

» 1H24$628(26,527)

» 2H24$704 (26,954)

.) » 1H25$839(27,253)

2H23 1H24 2H24

e Avg. FUM per portfolio

» 1H24$2,673(4,357)

» 2H24$2,815(4,350)

» 1H25$2,781(4,221)

1H25

7\ preemium

300
250
200
150
100

50
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Net flows and FUA

35,000
30,000
25,000
20,000
15,000
10,000

5,000

70,000
65,000
60,000
55,000

No of portfolios

50,000
15,000
40,000

Q221

Q221

Q2 22

mmmm Scope+ p/folios

Q2 22

Scope+

Q223 Q2 24

Scope Services

Q223

=@ Scope+ FUA

Q224

Q2 25

10,000
9,000
8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

Portfolios

Q2 25

7\ preemium

» Reinvigorated growthin non-custodial
services with 12 new client firms signed.

» Scope 65,706, up from 64,384.

» Scope+ 9,416, up from 8,493.

» Scope+FUA $31.9b - up 26%.

» Pipeline remains strong with continued
engagement and success with
stockbroking clients.

» Acquisitionfocused.
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Cashflow

Sl Dl BBl CIA
Operating cashflow 10.8 . working capital and share plan deployment
rexpad . in a growth business

Net operating cashflow 5.2 . _
Intangible capex (3.7) PAYG income tax returned to conventional
Equipment capex (02) cadence following HY24 divestment loss
Investments (0.6)

Net investing cashflow (4.4) refund
Dividends paid (4.8)

S e éég One-off costslargely OneVue transition
er rnems .

Net fi ' hfl 7.8 T .
T o R&D capexof $3.7m, broadly in line with
Opening cash 44.3 HY24, substantially directed to Spectrum
Unrealised FX

Closing cash 37.3 development

Financing cashflow represents solid return
to shareholders

18



Balance Sheet

alance Sheet (Sm)
Cash
Receivables
Financial assets
Intangibles
Other assets

Assets
Tax liabilities
Other liabilities
Liabilities
Net Assets

37.3
12.1
2.5
69.7
8.6
130.2
1.3
21.0
22.2
108.0

443
10.8
2.3
68.8
8.3
134.6
2.5
22.9
25.4
109.1

7\ preemium

» Strongbalance sheet available to
fund future growth

» Group regulatory cash requirement
remains $20m, including OneVue

» Focusonlicenserationalisation FY26

19



OneVue

Acquisition

$1.8mtotal ($1.5m forecast at deal stage)
1H25: $0.1m
2H24 $1.7m

Largely advisory andlegal

Slightly over forecast onlegal draftingand
PPA

No further costs to be incurred

7\ praemium

Integration

$2.3mtotal ($4.0m forecast at deal
stage)

1H25: $1.4m
2H24:$0.9m

Largely TSA and contractor project
management

Expectedtotrackto forecast

20
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Growing market share
in our core markets

7\ preemium

=

HIGH NET WORTH/

Market size:

$3.4t

FUA

Stockbrokers
Primary Market:
investors

Praemium solutions:

HNW Report 2024

ULTRA HIGH NET WORTH/SMSF

Private Wealth Advice Firms/

Wholesale/Sophisticated

Spectrum Scope Scope+

Source: Investment Trends

A

Converging needs:
Intergenerational wealth transfer
Total family wealth reporting view
Super & non-super

Custody & non-custody

Managed portfolios
& individual assets

=5

ADVISED RETAIL CLIENTS

Platform market':

$1.15t
FUA

IFA Advice Firms

Primary Market:
Retail investors

Praemium solutions:
SMA Super Spectrum Scope

Source: Plan for Life ), Platform &

Master Trust

22




Comprehensive market-leading 3 e
solutions

Largest choice of alternative assets
supporting growing demand for the
asset class. StroPro partnership

supportingdemand for structured
products

Market-leading solutionfor
holistic and sophisticated wealth
management

Continued enhancements to
meet the needs of HNW advice

Superremains strong and growing
market

Continued focus onsupporting
efficient advice and quality client
engagement

20 yearsin managed accounts withlong

client tenure of growing businesses

No. 1 platform for non-custody
investments

Reporting uplift to support greater
efficienciesforclients

Repricing roll out underway

Expected growthin non-custody
market to drive ongoing growth

Trend towards outsourcing
administrationto concentrate
on high-touch service

Consistentand steady
growthin FUA

Strong pipeline

23
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Strategic focus and outlook

Realise the potential of Spectrum, Scope and Scope+ as the best
overall platform and administration solution for HNW advice

Further develop ourleadership position in alternative assets
Realise the financial benefit of the Scope repricing
Complete the fullintegration of OneVue

Target greater scale to allow both ongoing investment in the
development of technology and a gradual increase in profit
margin

24
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Group result - reconciliationto
OneVue contribution

roup results Sm

Platform
Portfolio services
Revenue
Expense recovery
Direct costs
Gross Profit

Cost of Operations
Information Technology
Sales & Marketing
General & Admin (incl corp)
Expenses
EBITDA (underlying)
EBITDA %
Share schemes
D&A
EBIT
Acquisition & restructure
Interest & other
NPBT
Tax
NPAT

TH25
(ex OneVue)

35.0
10.5
45.5

1.7
(5.4)
41.7

o1 Oy 0
N 2w
— — o T

8.
8.
(6.
(5.

(28.5)
13.3
29.7%
(0.8)
(32)
9.3
(2.2)
0.9
8.0
(1.9)
6.1

al

TH25
OneVue
59

5.9
(19)
4.0

(2.7)
(1.3)
(0.4)
(0.6)
(4.4)

(0.5)
-7.7%

e
o N W

(0.2)
(0.6)

0.2
(0.5)
0.2
(0.3)

TH25
Group

409

10.5

51.4

1.7

(7.3)
457

2H24
(ex OneVue)

31.3
10.5
41.8

24
(4.7)
39.5

o1 o1 N 0o

\l_\oo_\\|
— Nt N

(8.
(7.
(5.
(5.
(26.7)
12.8
30.7%
(1.1)
(2.9)
8.8
(33)
1.0
6.6
(1.8)
4.8

2H24
OneVue
24

24

2H24
Group
33.7
10.5
44.2

() praamium
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Strong partners
Spectrum willboost pipeline

SMA Half Yearly Netflow Analysis FUA by adviser length of tenure

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20%

10%

0%
1H 2022 2H 2022 1H 2023 1H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 m<=]lyear m1-<Syears =5-<10years =10+ years

m EXxisting service with existing adviser ® Existing service with new adviser ® New service

28
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FTE

» FTEtotals
FTE by Geography » Dec 22: 347 (Aus 253)
350 o »Jun 23: 347 (Aus 264)

300 ——Armenia J » Dec 23: 349 (AUS 269)
— »Jun24: 377 (Aus 261, OV 41)
200 »Dec 24: 360 (Aus 273, OV 38)«

250 ===

150

Higheraverage FTEv pcp

100

= » Group Dec 24: 374 v Dec 23: 350«

50

FTE Dec 24 by geography
a3l sl it i s oasly » Aus: 164 Ops, 80T, 36 S&M, 31 Corp
»Arm: 451T,4 Corp

29
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